

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SEAN ALONZO BUSH,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC18-227

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR SAINT JOHNS COUNTY

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

By: RAYMOND M. WARREN,  
Florida Bar No. 499293  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
Phone: 386/254-3758  
[warren.ray@pd7.org](mailto:warren.ray@pd7.org)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

By: NANCY RYAN,  
Florida Bar No. 765910  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
Phone: 386/254-3758  
[ryan.nancy@pd7.org](mailto:ryan.nancy@pd7.org)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 08/29/2018 03:08:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	37
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	43
THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN FINDING THE EXISTENCE OF DIRECT EVIDENCE OF GUILT SUFFICIENT TO DENY APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE STANDARD.	
POINT II	47
HARMFUL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT DENIED THE DEFENSE MOTION FOR A <u>RICHARDSON</u> HEARING AFTER AN EXPERT WITNESS TESTIFIED ON A SUBJECT MATTER THAT WAS NOT PRODUCED DURING DISCOVERY AND WHICH IMPACTED THE THEORY OF DEFENSE.	
POINT III	49
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S REQUEST TO INTRODUCE ONE OF NICOLE'S DYING DECLARATIONS.	
POINT IV	53
THE MOTION TO EXCLUDE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS' OPINIONS ON GUILT SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED, AND THE PROPOSED LIMITING INSTRUCTION FOR THOSE OPINIONS SHOULD HAVE BEEN READ.	

POINT V	58
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING A MANIPULATED PHOTOGRAPHIC EXHIBIT.	
POINT VI	61
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE SPECIAL REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION ON SPOILIATION OF EVIDENCE.	
POINT VII	63
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUSTAINING THE STATE'S OBJECTION DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.	
POINT VIII	67
THE DEFENSE OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED.	
<i>A. THE PRELIMINARY INSTRUCTIONS READ BELOW         REFER TWICE TO A SENTENCING         RECOMMENDATION.</i>	67
<i>B. "SYMPATHY" WAS EXCLUDED FROM         DELIBERATIONS, AND THE REQUESTED         "MERCY" INSTRUCTION WAS DENIED.</i>	69
<i>C. THE INSTRUCTIONS ASSIGNED THE         DEFENSE THE BURDEN OF PROVING         MITIGATION.</i>	73
POINT IX	77
FUNDAMENTAL ERROR AFFECTED THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS.	

<p><i>A. PER THE STANDARD INSTRUCTIONS, MITIGATION CONSISTS OF PROOF WHICH REASONABLY INDICATES DEATH IS NOT APPROPRIATE.</i></p>	77
<p><i>B. THE INSTRUCTIONS DID NOT MAKE IT CLEAR THAT JURORS MUST INDIVIDUALLY FIND MITIGATION.</i></p>	78
<p>POINT X THE DEFENSE OBJECTIONS TO THE PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUSTAINED.</p>	81
<p>POINT XI THE DEFENSE OBJECTIONS TO EMOTIONAL VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUSTAINED.</p>	88
<p>POINT XII CUMULATIVE ERROR CALLS FOR REVERSAL OF THE DEATH SENTENCE.</p>	93
<p>POINT XIII FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME FAILS TO NARROW THE CLASS ELIGIBLE FOR EXECUTION.</p>	95
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	99
<p>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</p>	100
<p>CERTIFICATE OF FONT</p>	100

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES CITED:

<u>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman,</u> <u>550 U.S. 233 (2007)</u>	71, 93
<u>Barnes v. State,</u> <u>743 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)</u>	86
<u>Beck v. Alabama,</u> <u>447 U.S. 625 (1980)</u>	87, 93
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> <u>476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)</u>	82, 84, 85
<u>Bigham v. State,</u> <u>995 So.2d 207 (Fla. 2008)</u>	63
<u>Blakely v. Washington,</u> <u>542 U.S. 296 (2004)</u>	82
<u>Bocher v. Glass,</u> <u>874 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)</u>	87
<u>Bolin v. State,</u> <u>117 So. 3rd 728 (Fla. 2013)</u>	88
<u>Boyde v. California,</u> <u>494 U.S. 370 (1990)</u>	56, 71
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> <u>762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)</u>	81
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> <u>810 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)</u>	59

<u>Buchanan v. Angelone,</u> <u>522 U.S. 269 (1998)</u>	70
<u>Butler v. State,</u> <u>493 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 1986)</u>	79
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> <u>472 U.S. 320 (1985)</u>	68
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> <u>159 So. 3rd 814 (Fla. 2015)</u>	97
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> <u>571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)</u>	73, 75
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> <u>185 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2016)</u>	83
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi,</u> <u>410 U.S. 284 (1973)</u>	57
<u>Chambers v. State,</u> <u>924 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)</u>	83
<u>Chapman v. State,</u> <u>742 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)</u>	53
<u>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Dhar,</u> <u>185 So. 3rd 1232 (Fla. 2016)</u>	88
<u>Coley v. State,</u> <u>616 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)</u>	46
<u>Connor v. State,</u> <u>803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)</u>	88
<u>Cozzie v. State,</u> <u>225 So. 3rd 717 (Fla. 2017)</u>	97

<u>Crane v. Kentucky,</u> <u>476 U.S. 683 (1986)</u>	51
<u>Dausch v. State,</u> <u>141 So. 3rd 513 (Fla. 2014)</u>	45
<u>Deas v. State,</u> <u>119 Fla. 729, 161 So. 729 (Fla. 1935)</u>	86
<u>Delhall v. State,</u> <u>95 So.3d 134 (Fla. 2012)</u>	48
<u>DePew v. Anderson,</u> <u>311 F. 3rd 742 (6th Cir. 2002)</u>	86
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> <u>191 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 2016)</u>	95
<u>Fletcher v. State,</u> <u>168 So. 3rd 186 (Fla. 2015)</u>	85
<u>Flowers v. State,</u> <u>240 So. 3rd 1082 (Miss. 2017)</u>	72
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> <u>497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)</u>	97
<u>Fuller v. State,</u> <u>540 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)</u>	83
<u>Galindez v. State,</u> <u>955 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2007)</u>	73
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> <u>430 U.S. 349 (1977)</u>	94
<u>Garron v. State,</u> <u>528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)</u>	97

<u>Golden Yachts, Inc. v. Hall,</u> <u>920 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)</u>	61
<u>Gonzalez v. State,</u> <u>136 So. 3rd 1125 (Fla. 2014)</u>	69, 82, 84
<u>Gosciminski v. State,</u> <u>132 So.2d 678 (Fla. 2013)</u>	97
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> <u>428 U.S. 153 (1976)</u>	95
<u>Hall v. State,</u> <u>246 So. 3rd 210 (Fla. 2018)</u>	97
<u>Hedgpeth v. Pulido,</u> <u>555 U.S. 57 (2008)</u>	75
<u>Hendrickson v. State,</u> <u>851 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)</u>	65
<u>Herring v. New York,</u> <u>422 U.S. 853 (1975)</u>	65, 66
<u>Hidalgo v. Arizona,</u> <u>138 S. Ct. 1054 (2018)</u>	98
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina,</u> <u>547 U.S. 319 (2006)</u>	52
<u>Hurst v. Florida,</u> <u>136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)</u>	67, 82
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> <u>202 So. 3rd 40 (Fla. 2016)</u>	72, 73, 82
<u>In re Standard Criminal Jury Instructions in Capital Cases,</u> <u>214 So. 3rd 1236 (Fla. 2017)</u>	68

<u>In re Winship,</u> <u>397 U.S. 358 (1970)</u>	47
<u>In re: Standard Criminal Jury Instructions in Capital Cases,</u> <u>244 So. 3rd 172 (Fla. 2018)</u>	68, 69, 77, 79
<u>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases - Report No. 2005-2,</u> <u>22 So. 3rd 17 (Fla. 2009)</u>	69, 74
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> <u>107 So. 3rd 328 (Fla. 2012)</u>	54
<u>Jackson v. Virginia,</u> <u>443 U.S. 307 (1979)</u>	46
<u>Jean v. State,</u> <u>27 So. 3rd 784 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2010)</u>	64
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> <u>53 So. 3rd 1003 (Fla. 2010)</u>	73, 76, 79
<u>Johnson v. Wainwright,</u> <u>778 F. 2d 623 (11th Cir. 1985)</u>	86
<u>Kansas v. Carr,</u> <u>136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)</u>	71, 75
<u>Kelly v. California,</u> <u>555 U.S. 1020, 129 S. Ct. 564 (2008)</u>	90
<u>King v. State,</u> <u>89 So. 3rd 209 (Fla. 2012)</u>	51
<u>King v. State,</u> <u>623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)</u>	84
<u>Knight v. State,</u> <u>186 So. 3rd 1005 (Fla. 2016)</u>	45

<u>Kocaker v. State,</u> <u>119 So.3d 1214 (Fla. 2013)</u>	44
<u>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner,</u> <u>172 So. 3rd 363 (Fla. 2015)</u>	62
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</u> <u>484 U.S. 231 (1988)</u>	95
<u>McDuffie v. State,</u> <u>970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)</u>	93
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina,</u> <u>494 U.S. 433 (1990)</u>	70
<u>Melton v. State,</u> <u>402 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)</u>	83
<u>Nowitzke v. State,</u> <u>572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)</u>	55
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> <u>830 So.2d 792 (Fla. 2002)</u>	43
<u>Pait v. State,</u> <u>112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959)</u>	68
<u>Pantoja v. State,</u> <u>59 So. 3rd 1092 (Fla. 2011)</u>	53, 58
<u>Patrick v. State,</u> <u>104 So. 3rd 1046 (Fla. 2012)</u>	88
<u>Pausch v. State,</u> <u>596 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)</u>	55, 56
<u>Payne v. Tennessee,</u> <u>501 U.S. 808 (1991)</u>	89, 90

<u>People v. Henriquez,</u> <u>4 Cal. 5th 1, 406 P. 3rd 748, 226 Cal. Rptr. 69 (Cal. 2017)</u>	72
<u>People v. Hurtado,</u> <u>324 Ill. App. 3rd 876, 756 N.E. 2d 234 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)</u>	83
<u>People v. Payne,</u> <u>187 A.D. 2d 245, 593 N.Y.S. 2d 675 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)</u>	83-84
<u>People v. Sanchez,</u> <u>228 Cal. App. 4th 1517, 176 Cal. Rptr. 517 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)</u>	85
<u>People v. Savinon,</u> <u>100 N.Y. 2d 192, 791 N.E. 2d 401, 761 N.Y.S. 2d 144 (N.Y. 2003)</u>	62
<u>Pickel v. State,</u> <u>32 So. 3rd 638 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)</u>	49
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> <u>428 U.S. 242 (Fla. 1976)</u>	82, 95, 96
<u>Reynolds v. State,</u> <u>2018 WL 1633075 (Fla.)</u>	67, 69, 72
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> <u>246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)</u>	47
<u>Rockmore v. State,</u> <u>140 So. 3rd 979 (Fla. 2014)</u>	53, 61, 67, 96
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma,</u> <u>512 U.S. 1 (1994)</u>	68
<u>Roundtree v. State,</u> <u>145 So. 3rd 963 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)</u>	55, 56
<u>Saffle v. Parks,</u> <u>494 U.S. 484 (1990)</u>	69, 70

<u>Salazar v. State,</u> <u>991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008)</u>	81, 85
<u>Scipio v. State,</u> <u>928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006)</u>	48, 49
<u>Sireci v. Moore,</u> <u>825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)</u>	98
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> <u>476 U.S. 1 (1986)</u>	70
<u>Sparkman v. State,</u> <u>902 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)</u>	55
<u>Sparre v. State,</u> <u>164 So. 3rd 1183 (Fla. 2015)</u>	96
<u>State v. Anderson,</u> <u>639 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1994)</u>	79
<u>State v. Cherry,</u> <u>298 N.C. 86, 257 S.E. 2d 551 (N.C. 1979)</u>	96
<u>State v. Cohen,</u> <u>568 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1990)</u>	47
<u>State v. Davis,</u> <u>14 So. 3rd 1130 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)</u>	61, 62
<u>State v. Davis,</u> <u>175 Wash. 2d 287, 290 P. 3rd 43 (Wash. 2012)</u>	72
<u>State v. Dene,</u> <u>533 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1988)</u>	96
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> <u>283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)</u>	71

<u>State v. Floyd,</u> <u>188 So. 3rd 1013 (Fla. 2016)</u>	67
<u>State v. Middlebrooks,</u> <u>840 S.W. 2d 317 (Tenn. 1992)</u>	96
<u>State v. Smith,</u> <u>241 So. 3rd 53 (Fla. 2018)</u>	77
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> <u>787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)</u>	71, 97
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> <u>420 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 1982)</u>	77, 78
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</u> <u>508 U.S. 275 (1993)</u>	75
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> <u>322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)</u>	69
<u>Trease v. State,</u> <u>768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)</u>	73
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,</u> <u>548 U.S. 140 (2006)</u>	73, 75, 79
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> <u>714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)</u>	85
<u>Wall v. State,</u> <u>238 So. 3rd 127 (Fla. 2018)</u>	97
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> <u>497 U.S. 639 (1990)</u>	74, 75
<u>Williams v. State,</u> <u>967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)</u>	50

<a href="#"><u>Wilson v. Sirmons,</u></a> <a href="#"><u>536 F. 3rd 1064 (10th Cir. 2008)</u></a>	87
<a href="#"><u>Windom v. State,</u></a> <a href="#"><u>656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)</u></a>	89
<a href="#"><u>Wright v. State,</u></a> <a href="#"><u>221 So. 3rd 512 (Fla. 2017)</u></a>	44, 45, 46
<a href="#"><u>Yacob v. State,</u></a> <a href="#"><u>136 So. 3rd 539 (Fla. 2014)</u></a>	95
<a href="#"><u>York v. State,</u></a> <a href="#"><u>932 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)</u></a>	77, 78
<a href="#"><u>Zant v. Stephens,</u></a> <a href="#"><u>462 U.S. 862 (1983)</u></a>	95

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment 5, United States Constitution	93
Amendment 8, United States Constitution	93
Amendment 14, United States Constitution	93
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	46
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	91
Section 90.804(2)(b), Florida Statutes	50
Section 921.141(7)(h), Florida Statutes (2017)	25, 89
Rule 3.220(j), Fla. R. Crim. P	48
